

Nos. 13-1041 and 13-1052

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY OF LABOR, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

JEROME NICKOLS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**REPLY BRIEF
FOR THE FEDERAL PETITIONERS**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. An interpretive rule does not “effectively amend” the legislative regulation that it interprets	3
B. The <i>Paralyzed Veterans</i> doctrine is not supported by respondent’s judicial-deference arguments	7
C. The <i>Paralyzed Veterans</i> doctrine is inconsistent with this Court’s teachings	18
D. Respondent’s attempted reformulation of the term “interpretive rule” does not justify the <i>Paralyzed Veterans</i> doctrine	20
E. Respondent’s policy contentions lack merit	22
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	10
<i>American Postal Workers Union v. USPS</i> , 707 F.2d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1100 (1984)	17
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U. S. 452 (1997).....	3
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	3, 13, 15
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011)	6
<i>Chief Prob. Officers v. Shalala</i> , 118 F.3d 1327 (9th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	19, 20
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	15
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	12, 17
<i>Decker v. Northwest Env’tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)	14

II

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	4, 16
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. International Bhd. of Team-</i> <i>sters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	8
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm’r</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009)	15
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	15
<i>Metropolitan Sch. Dist. v. Davila</i> , 969 F.2d 485, 494 (7th Cir. 1992) , cert. denied, 507 U.S. 949 (1993)	17
<i>National Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n</i> <i>v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1003 (1998)	2, 10, 11
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995)	1, 6, 7, 12, 21
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	13
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	13, 14, 15
<i>Transportation Workers Union v. TSA</i> , 492 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	11
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012)	5
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	2, 18, 19, 24

Statutes, regulation and rule:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 551(4)	21
5 U.S.C. 551(5)	2, 4
5 U.S.C. 553.....	18

III

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. 553(b).....	4, 12
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(A)	2, 4, 9
5 U.S.C. 553(c)	12
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i>	13, 16, 24
Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, 29 U.S.C. 251 <i>et seq.</i> :	
29 U.S.C. 259(a)	16, 25
29 U.S.C. 259(b)(1)	25
Exec. Order No. 12,866, 3 C.F.R. 641 (1993 comp.), reprinted as amended at 5 U.S.C. 601 note	22
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2	8

Miscellaneous:

<i>Final Report of the Attorney General's Committee on Administrative Procedure</i> (1941), reprinted as <i>Administrative Procedure in Government Agen- cies</i> , S. Doc. No. 8, 77th Cong., 1st Sess. (1941)	12, 13
H.R. Rep. No. 1980, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946).....	24
S. Rep. No. 752, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945).....	24
